

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

COREY GLENN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff / Appellee,

vs.

COA Docket No.:
Ingham Circuit Court No.: 17-962-DP
Hon. Laura Baird

MAUREEN MARGARET OESTERLING,

Defendant / Appellant.

**DELAYED APPLICATION FOR LEAVE
TO APPEAL (CORRECTED)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT EXPLAINING DELAYED APPLICATION 1

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 3

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS 13

A. Factual Background..... 13

B. Procedural Background 14

ARGUMENTS OF LAW 33

I. An award of attorney fees in an action filed pursuant to the Paternity Act *requires* the court to consider the financial means of the party against whom the award is sought. On the other hand, MCR 3.206(D)(2)(b) ostensibly allows an award of attorney fees in a domestic relations action without regard to financial considerations where the party against whom the award is sought has violated a court order, which violation causes the other party to incur the attorney fees and costs. Where a statute governing a substantive matter of public policy conflicts with a court rule, the statute and this Court’s interpretation thereof, must prevail. The Circuit Court erred in awarding attorney fees under MCR 3.206(D)(2)(b) without first considering the financial means of Ms. Oesterling to pay those fees and the financial needs of Mr. Washington to have those fees paid for him, where Mr. Washington’s “monthly” salary is more than Ms. Oesterling’s annual salary...... 33

A. Standards of Review 33

B. Burden of Proof..... 33

C. Applicable Law 34

1. Attorney Fees are Authorized Under the Paternity Act But Only Where the Financial Equities are Considered and Imposition of an Award Will Not Financially Prejudice or Disadvantage the Party Against Whom the Award is Sought 34

2. *MCR 3.206(D)(2)(b) Conflicts with the Jurisprudence on Consideration of Attorneys Fee Awards Under the Paternity Act the Court Rule Ostensibly Allows Attorneys Fee Awards Irrespective of Financial Equity or Ability to Pay* 37

3. *Where Application of a Statute on a Matter of Substantive Law Conflicts with a Court Rule the Rule of Law Under the Statute Prevails*..... 38

D. *Analysis*..... 39

II. Even if MCR 3.206(D)(2)(b) applies in this case, to justify an award of attorney fees the requesting party must demonstrate facts sufficient to show that...the attorney fees and expenses *were incurred because the other party refused to comply with a previous court order, despite having the ability to comply.* 43

A. *Applicable Law* 43

B. *Analysis*..... 44

III. Even if the requirements of MCR 3.206(D)(2)(b) were satisfied, the Circuit Court’s award of attorney fees was not supported by the record and the Circuit Court failed to conduct the proper findings and hearings on the record required by the court rule..... 45

A. *Applicable Law* 45

B. *Analysis*..... 46

CONCLUSION..... 47

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

MCL 722.27 20, 45

MCL 722.711 1, 34

MCL 722.717 34

Cases

Augustine v Allstate Ins Co,
292 Mich App 408; 807 NW2d 77 (2011)..... 7

Bers v Bers,
161 Mich App 457; 411 NW2d 732 (1987)..... 4, 5, 6

Bessmertnaja v Schwager,
191 Mich App 151; 477 NW2d 126 (1991)..... 1, 11, 34, 39

Borowsky v Borowsky,
273 Mich App 666; 733 NW2d 71 (2007)..... 2, 34, 35

Cassidy v Cassidy,
318 Mich App 463; 899 NW2d 65 (2017)..... 33

Cleveland Bd of Ed v LaFleur,
414 US 632; 94 S Ct 791; 39 L Ed 2d 52, 60 (1974)..... 3

Derderian v Genesys Health Care Sys,
263 Mich App 364; 689 NW2d 145 (2004)..... 46

Dessart v Burak,
470 Mich 37; 678 NW2d 615 (2004)..... 34

Detroit v Michigan,
262 Mich App 542; 686 NW2d 514 (2004)..... 12

Featherston v Steinhoff,
226 Mich App 584; 575 NW2d 6 (1997)..... 34

Fletcher v Fletcher,
447 Mich 871; 526 NW2d 889 (1994)..... 2, 6

<i>Gates v Gates</i> , 256 Mich App 420; 664 NW2d 231 (2003).....	passim
<i>Heike v Heike</i> , 198 Mich App 289; 497 NW2d 220 (1993).....	43
<i>Herbstman v Shiftan</i> , 363 Mich 64; 108 NW2d 869 (1961).....	4
<i>In re Temple Marital Trust</i> , 278 Mich App 122; 748 NW2d 265 (2008).....	33
<i>Klein v Franks</i> , 111 Mich App 316; 314 NW2d 602 (1981).....	2, 5, 39
<i>Lignons v Crittenton Hosp</i> , 490 Mich 61; 803 NW2d 271 (2011).....	43
<i>Loutts v Loutts (After Remand)</i> , 309 Mich App 203; 871 NW2d 298 (2015).....	36
<i>Lyons v Lyons</i> , 125 Mich App 626; 336 NW2d 844 (1983).....	9
<i>Malone v Malone</i> , 279 Mich App 280; 761 NW2d 102 (2008).....	2, 38, 39
<i>Mann v Mann</i> , 190 Mich App 526; 476 NW2d 439 (1991).....	45
<i>Matras v Amoco Oil Co</i> , 424 Mich 675; 385 N.W.2d 586 (1986).....	34
<i>McDougall v Schanz</i> , 461 Mich 15; 597 NW2d 148 (1999).....	2, 5, 38, 39
<i>Meyer v Nebraska</i> , 262 US 390; 43 S Ct 625; 67 L Ed 1042, 1045 (1923).....	3
<i>Moore v East Cleveland</i> , 431 US 494; 97 S Ct 1932; 52 L Ed 2d 531, 538 (1977).....	3
<i>Myland v Myland</i> , 290 Mich App 691; 804 NW2d 124 (2010).....	10, 6, 13

<i>Oviedo v Ozierey</i> , 104 Mich App 428; 304 NW2d 596 (1981).....	6, 10, 36, 47
<i>Parent v Parent</i> , 282 Mich App 152; 762 NW2d 553 (2009).....	20
<i>Pierce v Society of Sisters</i> , 268 US 510; 45 S Ct 571; 69 L Ed 1070, 1078 (1925).....	3
<i>Pluta v Pluta</i> , 165 Mich App 55; 418 NW2d 400 (1987).....	45
<i>Prince v Massachusetts</i> , 321 US 158; 64 S Ct 438; 88 L Ed 645, 652 (1944).....	3
<i>Quilloin v Walcott</i> , 434 US 246; 98 S Ct 549; 54 L Ed 2d 511 (1978).....	3
<i>Reed v Reed</i> , 265 Mich App 131; 693 NW2d 825 (2005).....	passim
<i>Richards v Richards</i> , 310 Mich App 683; 874 NW2d 704 (2015).....	9, 37
<i>Ryan v Ryan</i> , 260 Mich App 315; 677 NW2d 899 (2004).....	3
<i>Santosky v Kramer</i> , 455 US 745; 102 S Ct 1388; 71 L Ed 2d 599, 606 (1982).....	3
<i>Sherry v East Suburban Football League</i> , 292 Mich App 23; 807 NW2d 859 (2011).....	33
<i>Smith v Org of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 US 816; 97 S Ct 2094; 53 L Ed 2d 14, 35 (1977).....	3
<i>Smith v Sinai Hospital of Detroit</i> , 152 Mich App 716; 394 NW2d 82 (1986).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Stackhouse v Stackhouse</i> , 193 Mich App 437; 484 NW2d 723 (1992).....	8, 11, 35
<i>Stallworth v Stallworth</i> , 275 Mich App 282; 738 NW2d 264 (2007).....	10, 6, 13

<i>Stanley v Illinois</i> , 405 US 645; 92 S Ct 1208; 31 L Ed 2d 551, 559 (1972).....	3
<i>Sturgis Savings & Loan Ass’n v Italian Village Inc</i> , 81 Mich App 577; 265 NW2d 755 (1978).....	6, 47
<i>Temple v Temple (In re Estate of Temple)</i> , 278 Mich App 122; 748 NW2d 265 (2008).....	34
<i>Teran v Rittley</i> , 313 Mich App 197; 882 NW2d 181 (2015).....	33
<i>Thompson v Merritt</i> , 192 Mich App 412; 481 NW2d 735 (1991).....	passim
<i>Tinman v Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 264 Mich App 546; 692 NW2d 58 (2004).....	33
<i>Tuscola Co Treasurer for Foreclosure v Dupuis (In re Tuscola Co Treasurer for Foreclosure)</i> , 317 Mich App 688, 701-02; 895 NW2d 569 (2016).....	38, 42
<i>Vodvarka v Grasmeyer</i> , 259 Mich App 499; 675 NW2d 847 (2003).....	21
<i>Waatti & Sons Elec Co v Dehko</i> , 230 Mich App 582; 584 NW2d 372 (1998).....	12
<i>Woodington v Shokoohi</i> , 288 Mich App 352; 792 NW2d 63 (2010).....	passim
Unpublished Opinions	
<i>Kalaydijan v Kalaydijan</i> , issued September 29, 2011 (Docket No. 298107).....	9, 7, 44, 45
Court Rules	
MCR 2.107.....	1, 3, 7, 12
MCR 2.119.....	4, 5
MCR 7.204.....	5, 6
MCR 7.205.....	1, 12, 1
MCR 7.212.....	1

MCR 7.216..... 12

MCR 8.105..... 1, 3, 7, 12

Law Reviews and Professional Publications

Awarding Counsel Fees to the Monied Spouse: Conflict in the Departments, Divorce, New York, August 13, 2018 37

Combating Vexatious Family Law Litigation by Imposing Attorney’s Fees as Sanctions, 12 SAN FERNANDO VALLEY L. REV. 59 (1984)..... 36

Joiner & Miller, *Rules of practice and procedure: A study of judicial rule making*, 55 Mich L R 623 (1957) 2, 5, 38, 39
